

- 672428-8

672428-8

No. 672428

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

TERRY VISSER and DIANE VISSER, husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

NIGEL DOUGLAS and KATHLEEN DOUGLAS, and the marital
community composed thereof,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Gregory E. Thulin, WSBA #21752
Law Offices of Gregory E. Thulin, PS
119 N. Commercial Street
Suite 660
Bellingham, WA 98225
(360) 714-8599
Attorney for Appellants

2012 MAY 14 AM 11:36
~~COURT REPORTERS DIV
STATE OF WASHINGTON~~

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. There Is No Substantial Evidence Supporting The Fact That Vissers Discovered Significant Wood Rot And Covered It Up.....	2
B. Douglas Does Not Dispute That Finding Of Fact No. 8 Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence.....	6
C. There Is No Substantial Evidence In The Record Establishing Douglas Did Not Know Of The Defects And Could Not Have Discovered Them.....	6
D. Since Douglas Had Actual Knowledge Of The Alleged Defects, Or Could Have Discovered Them Upon Reasonable Inspection, The Trial Court Erred By Concluding Visser Fraudulently Concealed Defects; Visser Negligently Misrepresented; Visser Breached Duties of A Real Estate Agent; And Visser Violated The Consumer Protection Act.....	10
1. Douglas Failed To Establish Fraudulent Concealment.....	10
2. Douglas Failed To Establish Negligent Misrepresentation.....	12
3. Douglas Failed To Establish A Breach Of Statutory Duty	13
4. Visser Has Not Violated The CPA.....	14
E. Douglas Failed To Prove Damages Under The	

Benefit Of Bargain Measure Of Recovery.....	16
1. Douglas Did Not Present Evidence Of The Value Of The Home At The Time Of Sale.....	17
2. Douglas Failed To Prove The Value Of The Home With Defects.....	18
3. Douglas Is Not Entitled To A Brand New Home.....	18
F. Douglas Did Not Make Any Effort To Mitigate Damages	19
G. Douglas Has Not Established Emotional Distress	22
H. Visser Is Entitled To Default Interest And Fees On The Promissory Note.....	24
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

a. Washington Supreme Court Cases

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alejandre v. Bull</u> , 159 Wn.2d 674, 689, 153 P.3d 864 (2007)	11
<u>Cagle v. Burns & Roe</u> , 106 Wn.2d 911, 726 P.2d 434 (1986)	23
<u>Cherberg v. Peoples Nat’l Bank</u> , 88 Wn.2d 595, 564 P.2d 1137 (1977).....	23
<u>Dean v. Mun. of Metropolitan Seattle</u> , 104 Wn.2d 627, 708 P.3d 393 (1985).....	22, 23
<u>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Insurance Company</u> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)	15
<u>Hughes v. Stusser</u> , 68 Wn.2d 707, 415 P. 2d 89 (1966)	6
<u>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</u> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002)	15, 20
<u>Sullivan v. Boeing Aircraft Company</u> , 29 Wn.2d 397, 187 P.2d 312 (1947)	20
<u>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation District v. Dickie</u> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.2d 369 (2003)	10
<u>Svendsen v. Stock</u> , 143 Wn.2d 546, 23 P.3d 455 (2001)	14, 15
<u>Wenatchee Sportsman Association v. Chelan County</u> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 176, 4 P.3d 123 (2000)	2

b. Washington Court Of Appeal Cases

Dorsey v. King County, 51 Wn. App. 664,
754 P.2d 1255 (1988) 2

Janda v. Brier Realty, 97 Wn. App. 45,
984 P.2d 412 (1999) 16

Puget Sound Service Corp. v. Dalarna Management
Corp., 51 Wn. App. 209, 752 P.2d 1353 (1988) 11

Ross v. Ticor Title Insurance Company,
135 Wn. App. 182, 143 P.3d 885 (2006) 12

Sloan v. Thompson, 128 Wn. App. 776,
115 P.3d 1009 (2005) 11, 12

Tennant v. Lawton, 26 Wn. App. 701,
615 P.2d 1305 (1980)16, 18

Transpac Development, Inc. v. Oh, 132 Wn. App 212,
130 P.3d 892 (2006)..... 17

STATUTES

RCW 18.86.030(1)(d) 13

RCW 62A.3..... 24

RCW 62A.3-305(a)(1) 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 18.1 25
